RESOLUTION NUMBER R-DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

WHEREAS, on OCT 07 2008, the City Council of the City of San Diego held a public hearing for the purpose of considering an amendment to the General Plan and the Peninsula Community Plan and Local Coastal Program; and

WHEREAS, Dean Wilson, Trustee of the Dean Wilson Living Trust and Axiom Shelter Island LLC, requested an amendment to the General Plan and the Peninsula Community Plan and Local Coastal Program to demolish an existing three (3) two-story structures and associated accessory structures, and construct a new four (4) two-story and one (1) three-story buildings consisting of 47 residential condominium units, three commercial condominium units and one level of subsurface parking located 1275 Scott Street in the CC-4-2 Zone of the Peninsula Community Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan Area. The site is legally described as Parcel A: Lot 1, Block 29 of Roseville, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to Map thereof No. 165, filed in the office of the County Recorder of San Diego County. Excepting therefrom that portion, if any, heretofore or now lying below the mean high tide line of the Bay of San Diego; and Parcel B: That portion of Lot 1 in Block 28 and Lots 2 to 11 inclusive in Block 29 of Roseville, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to Map thereof No. 165, filed in the office of the County Recorder of San Diego County lying above the mean high tide line of the Bay of San Diego, as said mean high tide line was established by that certain Superior Court action numbered 35473, and on file in the office of the County Recorder of San Diego County as Miscellaneous Map No. 42; and Together with that portion of Shafter Street as closed to public use lying between said Blocks 28

-PAGE 1 OF 3-

(R-2009-196)

R-304323

and 29 and lying above said mean high tide line; and Parcel C: Lot 12, Block 29 of Roseville, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to Map thereof No. 165, filed in the office of the County Recorder of Said San Diego County; Excepting therefrom any portion thereof now or heretofore lying below the mean high tide line of the Bay of San Diego, City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California; and

WHEREAS, City Council Policy 600-7 provides that public hearings to consider revisions and General Plan for the City of San Diego may be scheduled concurrently with public hearings on proposed community plans in order to retain consistency between said plans and the Planning Commission has held such concurrent public hearings; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego found the proposed amendment consistent with the General Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego has considered all maps, exhibits, and written documents contained in the file for this project on record in the City of San Diego, and has considered the oral presentations given at the public hearing; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of The City of San Diego, that it adopts the amendments to the Peninsula Community Plan and Local Coastal Program, a copy of which is on file in the office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR- $\underline{304223} - 1$

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Council adopts and amendment General Plan for the City of San Diego to incorporate the above amended plan.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this project is located in the Coastal Zone, therefore the City Council's decision requires amending the City's Local Coastal Program. As a result,

-PAGE 2 OF 3-

100

(R-2009-196)

these amendments will not become effective in the Coastal Zone until the Coastal Commission unconditionally certifies the Local Coastal Program amendment.

 \mathbf{a}_{q}

R-304223

. . .

ê**∀H**tui

08 SEF

i le

-PAGE 3 OF 3-

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

By Manane Greene Deputy City Attorney

MR:als 08/25/08 Or.Dept:DSD R-2009-196 MMS#6683